CAMBRIA

Cakland, CaA
Scnoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Ctambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Foooiia g iilldiN

December 21, 1999

oorTsn

ST O RW o1,
Scott Seery o LlU2T FH L33
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996068
Cambria Project #241-0612-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements
of 23 CCR 26524,

THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, ,Inc. {Blaine) of San Jose, California checked
for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) and gauged and sampled all the site wells. No SPH were
found this quarter. In addition to the usual gasoline constituents, all wells were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010. No volatile organic compounds were detected
this quarter. Blaine calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1). The Blaine report,
presenting the laboratory report and including supporting field documents, is included as
Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will check for and remove any detected SPH, gauge and
sample all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report. Monitoring
well MW-4 has reported concentrations below detection limits for hydrocarbonsand MTBE for
the last four monitoring events. As a result, MW-4 will be sampled annually during the second
quarter beginning the second quarter of 2000. However, MW-4 will be gauged quarterly for
ground water contouring.



C A M BRI A Scott Seery

December 21, 1999

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® -t

Darryk Ataide, REA 1
Project Manager

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G. Vﬁ

Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cC: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869. Burbank, California 91501-7869
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
TECH SERVICESm  (408y'573.7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

October 29, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on September 28, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Reﬁorl 990928-P-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility  [n
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth (o walter, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable).
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings.  Sample material 1s collected, contained. stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards, Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpled from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS, The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the ficld data sheets are atiached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc ficld personnel are certilied on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120 Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual cight hour relresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems,

Please call if you have any questions.

DK/ek

cCl

Yours truly,

e ;

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. C

Qakland, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E ) 4 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(uglt) | (uglt) | (ught) | ugn) | (ugl) [(ugh) | (ugil) | (ugh) | (MsLy | () | (Msb) | () | (pom)

MW-1 03/08/1990 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA 49.13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/1990 390 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA 49.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1980 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA 49.13 27.49 2164 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 33 3.7 NA NA 49.13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA 49,13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA 49.13 25.64 2349 NA NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA 49.13 27.54 21.59 NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a 80 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA 49.13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1892 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 23.26 2587 NA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA 49.13 24 64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 14 1.8 34 NA NA 49.13 26.74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 27.18 2185 NA NA
MW-1 11/14/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA 49,13 27.14 21.99 NA NA
MW-1 01/22/1933 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 24.26 24 87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 20.50 28.63 NA NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA 4913 2242 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA 49,13 24 .11 25.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1993 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation ; Thickness | Reading

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/t) | {MSL) | (ft} (MSL) (ft.) {(ppm

MW-1 03/03/1994 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA 49.13 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MwW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA 49.13 23.10 26.03 NA, NA
MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA 4913 25.19 2394 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA 49,13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1995 500 NA &0 32 6.8 68 NA NA 49.13 20.90 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW-1 06/26/1995 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA 49.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1995 84,000 NA 1,800 2,600 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA 49.13 22.82 26.51 NA NA
MWV-1 12/19/1995 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA 49.13 2210 27.03 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 18.83 30,34 0.056 NA
MW-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 16,000 <0.5 NA 49.13 21.46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) 06/28/1996 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 15,000 NA 49.13 21.46 27.87 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,800 <1,000 NA 49,13 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1986 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1296 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 (D) 12/10/1996 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 4,200 NA 13 88 16 74 <12 NA 4913 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
Mw-1 (D} | 03/10/1997 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA 49.13 21.68 27 .45 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D) | 06/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA 49.13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1997 6,300 NA 120 26 82 260 30 NA 4913 21.78 27.35 NA 21
MW-1b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 4913 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1998 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 <050 2.1 2.5 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.0
Mw-1 06/24/1998 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 25
MW-1 (D) { 0B/24/1998 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading

{ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugil) (ugiL} (ug/L} | (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW-1 08/26/1998 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA 49.13 2049 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 12/23/1998 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 3,600 970 NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA 49.13 20.80 2B.33 NA 22

MW | B 001281999 5] 2 5008 ENA ZA ‘ 500N AT | $97 35| 122,555 152656 | VRN AL @B2 0.
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4563 2222 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/1992 17,000 2,700a 6,200 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA 45.63 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MwW-2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45.63 19.92 2591 NA NA
MW-2 03/01/1992 86,000 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA 45.63 2111 2472 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 | 18,000 | 2,000 [ 10,000 NA NA 45.63 21.58 24.25 NA NA
MW-2 09/01/1992 110,000 NA 21,000 | 13,000 { 1,900 7,800 NA NA 45.83 23.46 2237 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 23.99 21.84 NA NA
MW-2 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4563 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/04/1992 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 960 2,900 NA NA 45.63 23.89 21.94 NA NA
MW-2 01/22/1993 NA, NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 17.03 28.80 NA NA
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1993 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 | 21,000 NA NA 45,63 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1993 150,000 NA 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 MNA NA 45.63 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,63 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 65,000 NA 34,000 | 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA 4563 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 0617/1993 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA 45.63 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 09/10/1993 72,000 NA 24,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA 45.63 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 (D) 09/10/93 f 71,000 NA 23,000 | 15,000 | 2,300 | 10,000 NA, NA 45.63 20.88 24 95 NA NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 19,000 NA 5,400 4,900 680 3,100 NA NA 45.63 20.42 25.41 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE MTBE Depthto GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading

(ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (R) | (MSL) | () | (ppm)

MW-2 (D} | 12/13/1993 17,000 NA 6,200 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA 45,63 20.42 2541 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 110,000 NA 21,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 13,000 NA NA 45.63 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MwW-2 (D) | 03/03/1994 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,000 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA 45 63 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1994 10,000 NA 1,900 3,300 2,500 | 13,000 NA NA 45.63 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 99,000 NA 9,800 | 12,000 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA 45.63 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 160,000 NA 22,000 [ 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA 4563 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/12/1994 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 | 23,000 NA NA 45.63 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA 45.63 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1994 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA 4563 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 100,000 NA 24,0600 | 18,000 | 2,300 | 17,000 NA NA 45,63 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/28/1995 100,000 NA, 31,000 | 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA 45.63 17.51 28.32 NA NA
Mw-2 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 06/26/1995 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000 | 1,500 7,500 NA NA, 45.63 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1295 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000 | 1,800 7,700 NA NA 45.63 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MWY-2 09/13/1995 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,000 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA 45.63 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 2,900 15,000 NA NA 45.63 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/19985 | 180,000 NA 18,000 § 29,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA 45.63 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1895 | 160,000 NA 18,000 j 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1996 120,000 MNA 28,000 1 15000 | 3,900 17,000 NA NA 45.63 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1996 96,000 MNA 20,000 | 20,000 | 4,100 | 22,000 2,400 NA 45.63 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 09/26/1996 87,000 MNA 7,600 | 11,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 990 840 45.83 19.60 26.23 NA NA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 18.15 27.48 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 17.02 28.77 0.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1997 57,000 NA 3,600 4,600 1,300 9,700 2,300 NA 45.63 19.42 26.21 NA 2.4
MW-2 09/12/1997 88,000 NA 7.800 8,800 2,600 16,000 3,200 NA 4563 19.40 26.23 NA 1.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404
MTBE | MTBE Depth to| GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(uglt) | (ug) | (uor) | (ugll) { (ugl) ! (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (MsL) | (&) | (MSL) | () | (ppm)

MW-2 (D} | 09/12/1997 90,000 8,300 9,400 2,700 17,000 3,400 NA 45.63 19.40 26.23 NA 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4563 17.56 28.07 NA 1.3

MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA 45.63 18.14 27.49 NA 2

MW-2 (D} | 02/02/1998 56 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA 4563 18.14 2749 NA 2
MW.-2 06/24/1998 20,000 <200 620 560 4,500 <1,000 NA 4563 16.08 29.55 NA 2.4
MW.-2 08/26/1998 22,000 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA 45.63 19.25 26.38 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/26/1998 11,000 180 130 290 §00 1,400 NA 45.63 19.25 26.38 NA NA
MwW-2 12/23/1998 100,000 4,100 6,500 2,400 16,000 <500 NA 45.63 18.29 27.34 NA 38
MW-2 03/01/1999 50,800 3,910 7,480 1,880 | 13,100 9,620 NA 45.63 22.81 22.82 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/14/1999 4,830 128 2,200 2,540* 4563 | 18.86 _ 26.77 NA 1.6

FEMwWi2d | B00r26/1990 1 H6T200 B B NABSBINte4 74 | B0 R0 B OB 06 8 | 014 TR L S0d2 INATEGH e e v

MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 4,500 1.300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA 51.97 25.80 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
Mw-3 06/03/1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA 51.97 27.70 2427 NA NA
MW-3 02/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MwW-3 (D) 09/01/{992 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/1992 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <h NA NA 51.97 29.93 2204 NA NA
MW-3 (D) 12/04/1892 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 57 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 2993 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/22/1993 MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X . 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ug/L {ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ught) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ft.) (ppm)

MW-3 03/03/1993 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.85 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51 27 46 NA NA
MW.3 06/17/1993 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1993 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 6,200 NA <12.5 <12.5 <126 <12.5 NA NA 51,97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1994 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA, 51.97 24.50 27.47 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1994 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA,
MW-3 09/12/1994 3,900 NA <0.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 26 NA NA 51.97 25.63 26.24 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1995 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 71 35 NA NA £§1.97 2345 28.52 NA NA,
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1995 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 24 NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 55 5.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 2540 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 3,600 NA <Q.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA 51.97 24.53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 51.97 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 2,400 NA 55 <0.5 <0.5 11 120 NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <56.0 <5.0 160 NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MwW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <2.0 3.8 110 NA 51.97 24,22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 1.4 42 NA 51.97 23.05 28.92 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.34 27.63 NA 23
MW-3 09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 34 NA 51.97 2447 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 2843 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <{).50 <0.50 9 NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 13 NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE Depth to| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH 8020 TOC | Water | Elevation | Thickness | Reading

{ug/L) | (ught) (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (it.) (ppm)

MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 69 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1999 2,550 324 51.87 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7

T MWRTE | £00/2811909 7| 2218038 By ARG | 5 TI0TE [ 2536 1| 500061 20| SN ARR 10 5 ¢
Mw-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
Mw-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
Mw-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA 40.51 12.90 27 61 NA NA
MW-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
Mw-4 06/28/1996 40 26 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 <2.5 40.561 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MwW-4 12/10/1996 <50 <2.5 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
Mw-4 03/10/1997 <50 <2.5 40.51 11.34 29.17 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 <2.5 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
Mw—4 08/12/1997 <50 <2.5 40.51 13.99 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1997 NA NA 40.51 12.02 28.49 NA 1.8

MwW-4 02/02/1998 <50 <25 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1

Mw-4 06/24/1998 <50 <2.5 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
Mw-4 08/26/1998 <50 <2.5 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 12
MwW-4 12/23/1998 <50 <2.5 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2
Mw-4 03/01/1999 <50.0 <2.00 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
MW-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 <2.60 40.51 11.1 28.60 NA 2.4

T MVVEAH| BE00/28/1000% | A1S5010 | dake N Agai| B0'500 | 20750 0N REO 00N 07500 4| #UREE DO 40515 Ml O:1 O3k NA 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

MTBE MTBE Depth GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC |to Water| Elevation | Thickness | Reading
{ug/L) {ugrL) ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ugfL) | (ugil) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ft.) (ppm)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by madified EPA Method 8015 a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

msi = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Page 8

b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight.
* = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended hold time.




1 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408} 782-6308

October 18, 1999

Leah Davis

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro/M209963

Dear Leah Davis

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 29, 1999. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kayvafl Kimyai

Project Manager D.iM,

-

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



Sequoia

W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project; Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M909963

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1 M909963-01 Water 9/28/99

MW-2 M309963-02 Water 9/28)99

MW-3 M909963-03 Water 9/28/99

MW-4 M909963-04 Water 9/28/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entively.

€2
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Sequoia 885 |arvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
W¥ Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received:  9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M909963-01 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9090855  10/1/99 10/5/99 2.50 ND  ugl
Bromoform " * " 2.50 ND o
Bromomethane " " * 5.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " * 2.50 ND "
Chiorobenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 5.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 2,50 KD "
Chloromethane " " " 5.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 2.50 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc " " " 2.50 ND "
1,4-Dichiorobenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " N 2.50 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 2.50 Nb "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 2.50 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 2.50 ND "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethenc " " " 2.50 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens " " " 2.50 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 2.50 ND "
¢is~1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 2,50 . ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc " " * 2.50 ND o
Methylene chloride " " " 25.0 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane " " " 2.50 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 2.50 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 2.50 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 2.50 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " " " 5.00 ND "
Trichlorocthene " " " 2.50 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 2.50 ND "
Vinyl chloride " ! " s WD
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene o o . 70.0-130 751 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for fext of notes and definitions.
Page 2 of 15




Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

[] : i

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported: 10/18/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2 M909963-02 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9090855  10/1/99 10/5/99 1.25 ND  ug/l
Bromoform " " " 1.25 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 2.50 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 1.25 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 1.25 ND "
Chloroethane " " " ' 2.50 ND "
Chloroform " " " 1.25 ND "
Chloromethane " " * 2.50 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 1.25 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 1.25 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 1.25 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 1.25 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 1.25 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " v * 1.25 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 1.25 ND "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethenc " " " 1.25 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " * 1.25 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " "o 1.25 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 1.25 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 1.25 ND ¥
Methylene chloride " " " 125 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " * 1.25 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 1.25 ND "
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane " " . 1.25 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ! " " 1.25 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " 2.50 ND i
Trichloroethene " " " 1.25 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 1.25 ND "
Vinyl chloride _ " " " 2.50 ND " L L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens e e e 70.0-130 ) 72.9 %

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

» (408) 776-9600

&7 Analytical e e 825
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager. Leah Davis Reported: 10/18/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-3 M%09963-03 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9090855  10/1/99 10/7/99 0.500 ND ugl
Bromoform " " v 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " N " _ ~ 100 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND *
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "

1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "

1,1-Dichloroethene " * 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthenc " " " 0.500 NI "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 - ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane * " " 0.500 ND "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " Y " : 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachlorocthene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " " " 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " * " 0.500 ND "
Trichiorofluoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride o " " " 1.00 ND " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene o " m 70.0-130 102 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

L] ’ L

885 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8410B
Sequoia Analytical - Moergan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-4 M909963-04 Water
Bromodichloromethane 9090855  10/1/99 10/7/99 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " _ 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND Y
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichlorocthane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenc " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " “ 70.0-130 94.1 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia 885 ]arvis Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 775-9600
W Analytical FAX (408) 7826308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Projeci: Equiva Sampled: 5/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager; Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/9%
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepated  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 M2909963-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100112 10/11/99  10/11/99 10000 21500 ug/l 1.D
Benzene " " " 100 7470 " I3}
Toluene " " " 100 251 " D
Ethylbenzene " " " 100 467 " D
Xylenes (total) " " " 100 927 " D
Methy) tert-butyl ether ' " ! " 1000 1800 " D
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene " " " C 60.0-140 104 % R
MWw-2 M909963-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100112 10/11/99  10/11/99 2500 16200 ug/i 1,D
Benzene " " " 250 647 " D
Toluene " " " 25.0 1679 " D
Ethylbenzene " " " 25.0 542 " D
Xylenes (total) " " " 25.0 4130 " D
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 250 5320 " D
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene " " " C60.0-140 ' 96.3 %a
MW.-3 M509963-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100112  10/11/99  10/11/99 100 1180 ug/] 2D
Benzene " " " 1.00 ND " D
Toluene " " v 1.00 ND " D
Ethylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND " D
Xylenes (total) . " " 1.00 ND " D
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 7 100 ND " B D B
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 60.0-140 124 %
MWw-4 M909963-04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100091 10/8/99 1(/8/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.300 ND "
Methy! tert-butyl ether " " " 5.00 ND "
%ogare:va&,;—' fn_‘ﬂuorbtoiuene T " o 60.0-140 T 67.2 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 6 of 15




L] ' +

885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

v An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2 M909963-02 Water
Methy! tert-buty! ether 9100154  10/14/9%  10/14/99 400 4790 ug/l D
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 " " " 60.0-140 123 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 7756-9600
v AnalYth al FAX (408) 782-6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Praject Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99
/Quality Control
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9090855 Date Prepared: Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9090855-BILK1
Bromodichloromethane 10/4/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ) ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorgbenzene " ND * 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloroform . " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlerobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthane " ND " 4.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorosthane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.506
Vinyl chloride _ i ND " _ 106 N _
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene " 10.0 90 g 70.0-130 910
Blank 9090855-BLK2
Bromodichloromethane 10/5/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform N ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzenc " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

' LIt

B85 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 25037
{408) 776-9500

FAX {408) 782-56308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1630 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Egquiva
Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue
Project Manager: Leah Davis

Sampled: 9/28/99
Received: 9/29/99
Reported:  10/18/99

0d8010 ﬂ“ it Eonfroi

rgan Hil

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9090855-BLK2
Dibromochloromethanc 10/5/99 ND ug/l 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0¢.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 6.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " ¢.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Tnchloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND * 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND N 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane N ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 090
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene " 100 704 " 70.0-130  70.4
Blank 9090855-BLK3
Bromodichloromethane 10/6/99 ND ug/ 0.500
Bromoform * ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene * ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.0¢
Chloroform '’ ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane N ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzens " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND ! 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqU.Ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

) ¥ 4 Analyti(:al FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Projeci: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager; Leah Davis Reported: 10/18/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank {continued) 9090855-BLK3}
1,2-Dichloropropane 10/6/99 ND ug/l 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotriflucroethane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00 )
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene " 10.0 7.13 T 70.0-130 71.3
Blank 9090855-BLK4
Bromodichloromethane 10/7/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.60
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ' ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND * 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlerotrifluoroethane " ND " 1.00
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions,
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (208) 7826308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:
Project Number;
Project Manager:

Equiva

1784 150th Avenue

Leah Davis

Sampled: 9/28/99
Received: 9/29/99
Reported:  10/18/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9090855 BLK4
Trichloreethene 10/7/99 ND ug/l 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 988 " 70.0-130 988
LCS 9090855-BS1
Chlorobenzene 10/4/99 250 253 ug/t 70.0-130 101
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 256 " 65.0-135 102
Trichloroethene " 25.0 31.2 " 70.0-130 125
Surrogate: [-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene * 0.0 12.0 " 70.0-130 120
LCS 90390855-BS2
Chlorobenzene 10/5/99 250 20.6 ug/l 70.0-130 824
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 203 " 65.0-135  81.2
Trichloroethene " 25.0 3lo " __70.0-130 124 ~ }
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene  10/6/99 10.0 121 " 70.0-130 121
LCS 9090855-BS3
Chlorobenzene 10/6/99 250 222 ug/l 70.0-130 888
1,1-Dichlorocthene " 250 225 " 65.0-135 90.0
Trichloroethene " 25.0 26.1 B 70.0-130 104 o
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene " 10.0 125 T 70.0-130 125
LCS 9090855-BS4
Chlorobenzene 10/7/99 23.1 ug/l 70.0-130
1,1-Dichloroethene " 21.1 " 65.0-135
Trichloroethene " 239 " 70.0-13¢
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.4 16 " 70.0-130 1i6
Matrix Spike 9090855-MS1 M509888-02
Chlorobenzene 10/6/99 25.0 ND 219 ug/l 60.0-140  87.6
1,1-Dichlorogthene " 250 ND 227 " 60.0-140  90.8
Trichloroethene " 25.0 ND 26.8 " 60.0-140 107
Surrogate: ‘I-Chloro-2—ﬂuorobenzenzm T 00 11.6 - 70.0-130 116
Matrix Spike Dup 9090855-MSD1 = M909888-02
Chlorobenzene 10/6/99 250 ND 21.1 ug/l 60.0-140 844 250 372
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 230 " 60.0-140 92.0 250 1.31
‘Trichloroethene " 25.0 ND 27.9 " 60.0-140 112 250 457
Surrogate: 1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene " 10.0 TR 70.0-130 118

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

8385 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shetl)
1680 Rogers Avenue

Project:
Project Number:

Equiva

1784 150th Avenue

Sampled: 9/28/99
Received: 9/29/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99
Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limiis % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9100091 Date Prepared: 10/8/9% Extraction Method: EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank 9100091-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/8/99 ND ugfl 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes {total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " S5.00 L -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 T T3 " 60.0-140  81.3
LCS 9100091-BS1
Benzene 10/8/99 10.0 832 ug/l 70.0-130 832
Toluene " 10.0 8.51 " 70.0-130 851
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 8.39 " 70.0-130 839
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 248 " 70.0-130 827
Methyl tert-butyl ether o 10.0 10.6 T ~__70.0-130 106 S
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene o oo Y 60.0-140 879
Matrix Spike 9100091-MS1 5910041-07
Benzene 10/8/99 10.0 ND 7.76 ug/l 60.0-140  77.6
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.10 " 60.0-140 810
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.12 " 60.0-140 812
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 24.5 " 60.0-140 817
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 10.0 ND 1we " - 60.0-140 106 _ o
Surrogate: a,a,a—Tr.e‘quorolo—!uene e T 764 " 60.0-140 76.4
Matrix Spike Dup 9100091-MSD1 891004107
Benzene 10/8/99 10.0 ND 7.79 ug 60.0-140 779  25.0 0.386
Toluene ! 10.0 ND 8.13 " 60.0-140 813 250 0.370
Ethylbenzene v 10.0 ND 8.19 " 60.0-140 819 250 0.858
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 24.6 " 60.0-140 82.0 250 0.367
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 10.0 ND 10.9 " 600-140 109 250 279
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 787 " - s00-140 787
Batch: 9100112 Date Prepared: 10/11/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B (P/T)
Blank 9100112-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/11/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene Y ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 5.00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Equ

iva

1784 150th Avenue
1.eah Davis

Sampled: 9/28/99
Received: 9/29/99
Reported:

10/18/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9100112-BLK1 o -
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 10/11/99 100 938 T ugd  60.0-140 918 T
LCS 9100112-BS1
Benzene 10/11/99 10.0 8.15 ug/l 70.0-130 815
Toluene " 10.0 8.36 " 70.0-130  83.6
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 825 " 70.0-130 825
Xylenes (total) " 300 24.9 " 70.0-130  83.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 10.0 108 " B 70.0-130 g )
Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene " 7Y I ¥-) B 500-140 981
Matrix Spike 9100112-MS1 8§910120-03
Benzene 10/11/99 10.0 ND 8.01 ug/l 60.0-140  80.1
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.09 " 60.0-140  80.9
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.13 " 50.0-140  81.3
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 24.6 " 60.0-140  82.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 10.0 ND 10.8 ! o 60.0-140 108
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 950 " 60.0-140  95.0
Matrix Spike Dup 9100112-MSD1 5910120-03
Benzene 10/11/99 10.0 ND 7.74 ug/l 60.0-140 774 250 343
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.05 " 60.0-140 805 250 0496
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.12 " 60.0-140 812 250 0.123
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 24.6 " 60.0-140  82.0 250 0
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 10.0 ND 11.0 " 60.0-140 110 250 183
Surrogate.' a,a,a-Triﬂuoroio(uene e “F)E S 7‘542“6 TR 600‘140 92,6

Sequaia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received:  9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Leah Davis Reported: 10/18/9%

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD}  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9100154 Date Prepared: 10/13/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9100154-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10/13/99 ~_ND  ugi - - L
Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 " 50.0 jo g " 60.0-140 120
Blank 9100154-BLK2
Methyi tert-butyl ether 10/14/99 ‘ND ug/l 2.00 N
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 " 50.0 58.2 " 60.0-140 116
LCS 2100154-B81
Methyl tert-butyl ether - 10/13/99 500 532 wgfl 70.0-130 w
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA4-d4 " 50.0 61.8 " 60.0-140 124
LCS Dup 9100154-BSD1
Methyl tert-buty! cther o 10/13/95 50.0 B 51.0 ug/l 70.0-130 102 250 385
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 " 300 60.2 ’ 60.0-140 120
Matrix Spike 9106¢154-MS1 $910089-02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10/14/99 500 ND 544  wg/l  60.0-140 109 . o
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 " 50.0 586 " 60.0-140 17z
Matrix Spike Dup 9100154-MSD1 5910089-02
Methyl tert-butylether —— 10/14/99  50.0 ND 530  ugl - 60.0-140 106 250 279
Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 i 50.0 57.8 " 60.0-140 116

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project:  Equiva Sampled: 9/28/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 9/29/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Leah Davis Reported:  10/18/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

D Data reported from a dilution.

i Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12

2 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov, Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # C\O\ 00\15"‘?11)3&, C\—2 @~ A (Client E‘:"—‘\ — i A
sie_ \ 184 Lgo;\*t\ <k . Dem  Ltandhvies
Well Immiscibles
i Depth to water] Depth to well {Point: TOB
Well ID (ft.) bottom (ft.)
mw - 22.56 (44 o4
o -2 21 4( 144.6S
M-S 2530 141-60
wmw -4+ 1019 |24.50




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: o pGzg - £ 2. |wick: Led-8SZ-\404
Sampler: ae—\ Date: A~Z2B~AY
Well I.D.: ™M) -\ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: AN (4 Depth to Water: 2.72.€<5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diameter ~———  Multiplier Weil Diameter Multiplier
r 0.16 5" 1.02
3 0.37 6" 147
4" 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer ° Sampling Method: Bailer |/
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible / Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
4.5 x5 - _43.0  qu
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/[1:50 147 |67 | 2175 | 85 S
[1°52 [ M-2Z |6.77 |2059 s3 e
(.54 1713 |67 [ 1978 72 A4S

Did well dewater? Yes

D,

Gallons actually evacuated: A<

ey

Sampling Time: /2:06 Sampling Date: @-25-99
Sample LD.:  mu/-/ Laboratory: m BCA

Analyzed for: Qﬁ BTEX 1&5 TPH-D /Oﬁe\r yo/ D

Equipment Blank ID.: Tima Dupllcate LD.

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other: S

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " ( Post-purge:]) Z-0 “h
. e

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 940‘71?*:‘92‘ WICH#: 2 04-G5S5S2— (4054
Sampler: ?A—x-—// Date: 2-~23~97) ‘
Well1ID.: v~ 2Z Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: 4405 Depth to Water: 2 /. 4/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muitipljer Well Diameter Multiplier

2 0.16 5" 1,02

3" 0.37 5" 147

4" 0.65 Other radins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer * Sampling Method: Bailer +—"

Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersibie / Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/4'7 X ‘3 = 44' I Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F}| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

[1:27(1€.2 |12 /723 | 729D (S | Emptieal
129 (14 | 73 |1/2 9 21-0 30 Slcimmas . WO |-
(-3 [73.€ | D (11T | 2zre 45 |5PH,

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: 4;

Sampling Time: /1<% {o Sampling Date: <9-2§-99
Sample L.D.: #1 ‘V - Laboratory: /@ BCA
-
Analyzed forﬂ G BTEX yg}s TPH-D Other: 3P0/
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate .D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: P8 ﬁst_-@! / E "h
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 990‘?28”102‘

Job# 2 64 -4L¥S2-\Ao 4

Sampler: e

Date: HN~2F~ AR}

Well LD: W -3

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 )6 8

Total Well Depth: 44[ Y0 Depth to Water: 2%.7% (-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: JPYCTY  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
Well Digmeter — Multiplier Well Digmeter Multiphiee -
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 037 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer "
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible L Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
[0 . S X b = 3 (- Qy Galis,
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed ‘Observations
[0:0¢ |74. 0 |65 | (489 76 //

(.07 113.¢ 6.7 [14673

S 72

[0 (13.2-1¢.1 | 7454

S¢ 33

Did well dewater? Yes  (Nox
S

Gallons actually evacuated: 3 3

Sampling Time: //. /3

Sampling Date: <¢-2¥-99

Sample .D.: mw' 3

Laboratory: m BC Other

N S~ A
Analyzed for: @3 BTEX @ TPH-D Other: ¥O/D S
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " ﬁost—purgi S /.2 8/
\_._._“_____-"'
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: GO p%2%-P 2 Job# 204 (o452~ 1404
Sampler: A | Date: GY-25-949
Well LD.: mw —4- Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 24 .20 Depth to Water: \O.\G
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (1 PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
: Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier . :
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
- 0.65 Other radiug’ * 0.163. -
Purge Method: Bailer v Sampling Method: Bailer e
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump o
Other:
<2 - 4_‘ X ~ = .’7 . B Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Speciﬁ?& Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |[Temp(’F)] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

[0 42 [74.2. |17.4- | /23 ¢ |S2op | 2.5
4 |73.5 |04 |119¢ PEE RN S50
050 (13.( [14 J11€7 | Dzoc0o | 1S

Did well dewater? Yes ﬁsl’:;) Gallons actually evacuated: . 5-
Sampling Time:  /4.<'¢” Sampling Date: 2-2¥-G 9
Sample LD.:  mi/~ 4 Laboratory: @ BC Other

Analyzed form BT@ TPHD Other: ¥ /0 J——

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N, CWD 2. e "

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




